US$ 75,071 – 83,636 –
HK$ – (23,499) – (21,818)
RMB 2,030 (2,481) 371 (849)
SGD 12,622 – 12,552 –

Sensitivity analysis

As HK$ is pegged to US$, the currency risk associated with US$ and HK$ is considered
minimal. The Directors are of the opinion that the Group’s exposures to currency risk
associated with US$ is minimal. Accordingly, no sensitivity analysis is presented.

The Group mainly exposes to the effect of fluctuation in HK$ against AUD and SGD.

HAILIANG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2022104

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

The following table details the group entities sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease
in functional currency of the relevant group entities against the relevant foreign
currencies. 5% represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change
in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the reporting
date on a 5% change in foreign exchange rates.

2022 2021
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates
Effect on loss

after tax

Effect on
accumulated

losses

Effect on
other

components
of equity

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates
Effect on loss

after tax

Effect on
accumulated

losses

Effect on
other

components
of equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

AUD 5% (7) (7) 10,864 5% (3) (3) 11,147
(5%) 7 7 (10,864) (5%) 3 3 (11,147)

HK$ 5% – – (1,175) 5% – – (1,091)
(5%) – – 1,175 (5%) – – 1,091

RMB 5% (6) (6) (28) 5% (7) (7) (31)
(5%) 6 6 28 (5%) 7 7 31

SGD 5% (631) (631) – 5% (628) (628) –
(5%) 631 631 – (5%) 628 628 –

(b) Price risk

The Group’s financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income are
measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period (see note 17). Therefore, the
Group is exposed to equity security price risk.

At 31 December 2022, if the share prices of the financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income increase/decrease by 5%, other comprehensive income
for the year would have been approximately HK$1,834,000 (2021: approximately
HK$2,442,000) higher/lower, arising as a result of the fair value gain/loss on the
financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income.